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��3RZHU�/('���3RZHU�/('���'(/�GH�PLVH�VRXV�
WHQVLRQ���/('�3RZHU���/('�GH�HQFHQGLGR
��9RHGLQJVODPSMH���3RZHU�/('���3n�DY�
LQGLNDWRU���/\VGLRGHQ�3RZHU���9LUUDQ�PHUNNLYDOR�
��.RQWUROND�]DVLODQLD���3RZHU�/('���.RQWUROQt�
sv WOR�/('�QDSiMHQt���.RQWUROQp�VYHWOR�/('�
QDSiMDQLD���6YHWOH a dioda (LED) za napetost
��/('�3RZHU���
� �3RZHU���

��6WDWXVDQ]HLJH���6WDWXV�GLVSOD\���$I¿ chage de 
O¶pWDW���,QGLFDWRUH�GL�VWDWR���,QGLFDGRU�GH�HVWDGR�
��6WDWXVLQGLFDWLHODPSMH���6WDWXVLQGLNDWRU
��6WDWXVLQGLNDWRU���6WDWXVLQGLNHULQJ���7LODQl\WW|
��.RQWUROND�VWDWXVX���ÈOODSRWNLMHO] ���,QGLNDFH�
VWDYX���,QGLNiFLD�VWDYX���3ULND]�VWDWXVD�
��,QGLFDGRU�GH�HVWDGR���
� ���

��&HOVLXV���*UDGL�&HOVLXV���&HOVLR
��6\JQDOL]DWRU�ZVND]DQLD�Z�VW��&HOVMXV]D�
��&HOVLXV���&HO]LXV���&HO]LM���
� ���

��)DKUHQKHLW���*UDGL�)DKUHQKHLW�
��6\JQDOL]DWRU�ZVND]DQLD�Z�VW��)DKUHQKHLWD
��9R]QD�HQRWD��� ���
�

��7DVWH�Ä�³���³�´�NH\���7RXFKH�³�³���7DVWR�Ä�³�
��7HFOD�Ä�³���7RHWV�Ä�³���Ä�³�WDVW���7DVWHQ�©�ª
��.QDSSHQ�Ä�³���±��SDLQLNH���3U]\FLVN�Ä�³�
��Ä�³�JRPE���7OD tWNR�Ä�³���7OD LGOR�Ä�³���7LSND�Ä±³�
��7HFOD�³�´��� �Ä�³��� �Ä�³���³�´

��7DVWH�Ä�³���³�´�NH\���7RXFKH�³�³���7DVWR�Ä�³
��7HFOD�Ä�³���7RHWV�Ä�³���Ä�³�WDVW���7DVWHQ�©�ª
��.QDSSHQ�Ä�³������SDLQLNH���3U]\FLVN�Ä�³�
��Ä�³�JRPE���7OD tWNR�Ä�³�
��7OD LGOR�Ä�³���7LSND�Ä�³���7HFOD�³�´���
Ä�³��� �Ä�³���

��7DVWH�Ä6(7³���³6(7´�NH\���7RXFKH�³6(7´
��7DVWR�Ä6(7³���7HFOD�Ä6(7³���7RHWV�Ä6(7³
��Ä6(7³�WDVW���7DVWHQ�©6(7ª���.QDSSHQ�Ä6(7³�
��6(7�SDLQLNH���3U]\FLVN�Ä6(7³��Ä6(7³�JRPE�
��7OD tWNR�Ä6(7³��QDVWDYHQt����7OD LGOR�Ä6(7³�
�QDVWDYHQLH����7LSND�Ä6(7³���7HFOD�³6(7´�
� �Ä6(7³��Ä ³�
� �Ä6(7³���

��7HPSHUDWXUDQ]HLJH���7HPSHUDWXUH�GLVSOD\
��$I¿�FKDJH�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH���,QGLFDWRUH�GL�
WHPSHUDWXUD���,QGLFDGRU�GH�WHPSHUDWXUD
��7HPSHUDWXXUGLVSOD\���7HPSHUDWXULQGLNDWRU���
7HPSHUDWXULQGLNHULQJ���/lPS|WLODQl\WW|�
��:\ wietlacz temperatury 
��+ mérsékletkijelz ���'LVSOHM�WHSORW\���'LVSOHM�
WHSORW\���3ULND]�WHPSHUDWXUH���,QGLFDGRU�GH�
WHPSHUDWXUD���
� ���

��+HL]ZHQGHO���+HDWLQJ�FRLO���6SLUDOH�FKDXIIDQWH
��)LODPHQWR�ULVFDOGDQWH���+pOLFH�FDOHQWDGRUD
��9HUZDUPLQJVHOHPHQW���9DUPHOHJHPH
��9DUPHVSLUDO���9lUPHVSLUDO��
��.XXPHQQXVNLHUXNND���2EZyG�JU]D ki
��) t V]iO���7RSQi�VSLUiOD���9êKUHYQi�ãSLUiOD�
��*UHOQD�VSLUDOD���(OHPHQWR�GH�DTXHFLPHQWR�
� ��� ���
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2. Funktionsübersicht und technische Daten
2. Function Overview and Technical Data 
2. Récapitulatif des fonctions et caractéristiques techniques
2. Panoramica delle funzioni e dati tecnici
2. Vista general de funcionamiento y datos técnicos

Einstellbereich der Soll-Temperatur 18°- 34° C
64,4° - 93,2° F

Werkseinstellung Soll-Temperatur 24,5° C / 76,1° F
Werkseinstellung Temperatureinheit Celsius (C)
Schalthysterese +/- 0,2° C
Leistungsaufnahme 500 Watt
Spannung siehe Typenschild

Der Filter 2180 ist mit einer Heizung im Filterkopf ausgestattet. Die Elektronik misst die 
Wassertemperatur und zeigt diese auf der Temperaturanzeige (8) an. Bei Bedarf regelt die 
elektronische Heizung das Aquariumwasser auf die eingestellte Soll-Temperatur. Während die 
Heizung arbeitet leuchtet die rote Statusanzeige (2).

The 2180 ¿ lter is equipped with a heating in the ¿ lter head. The electronic system measures the 
water temperature and indicates it via the temperature display (8). If required, the electronic heating 
adjusts the aquarium water to the set target temperature. While the heating operates, the red status 
display (2) is illuminated.

Setting range of the target temperature 18°- 34° C
64.4° - 93.2° F

Factory setting of the target temperature 24.5° C / 76.1° F
Factory setting of the temperature unit Celsius (C)
Switching hysteresis  +/- 0.2° C
Power consumption 500 Watt
Voltage See rating plate
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/H�ILOWUH������HVW�pTXLSp�G¶XQ�GLVSRVLWLI�GH�FKDXIIDJH�SODFp�DX�QLYHDX�GH�OD�WrWH�GX�ILOWUH��/H�V\VWqPH�
pOHFWURQLTXH�PHVXUH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�GH�O¶HDX��TXL�DSSDUDvW�VXU�OµpFUDQ�G¶DIILFKDJH�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�
�����6L�QpFHVVDLUH��OH�GLVSRVLWLI�pOHFWURQLTXH�GH�FKDXIIDJH�UpJXOH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�GH�O¶HDX�GH�
O¶DTXDULXP�VHORQ�XQH�WHPSpUDWXUH�GH�FRQVLJQH�UpJOpH��/RUVTXH�OH�FKDXIIDJH�IRQFWLRQQH��OH�YR\DQW�
URXJH�G¶DIILFKDJH�GH�O¶pWDW�����HVW�DOOXPp�

Plage de réglage de la température de consigne 18°- 34° C
64,4° - 93,2° F

Réglage en usine de la température de consigne 24,5° C / 76,1° F
5pJODJH�HQ�XVLQH�GH�O¶XQLWp�GH�WHPSpUDWXUH &HOVLXV��&�
Hystérésis +/- 0,2° C
Puissance absorbée 500 Watt
Tension voir plaque signalétique

,O�ILOWUR������q�GRWDWR�GL�XQ�VLVWHPD�GL�ULVFDOGDPHQWR�LQWHJUDWR�QHOOD�WHVWD�GHO�ILOWUR��/µHOHWWURQLFD�
PLVXUD�OD�WHPSHUDWXUD�GHOOµDFTXD�FKH�YLHQH�YLVXDOL]]DWD�GDOOµLQGLFDWRUH�GL�WHPSHUDWXUD������,Q�FDVR�
GL�QHFHVVLWj��LO�VLVWHPD�GL�ULVFDOGDPHQWR�HOHWWURQLFR�UHJROD�OµDFTXD�GHOOµDFTXDULR�DOOD�WHPSHUDWXUD�
QRPLQDOH�LPSRVWDWD��'XUDQWH�LO�ULVFDOGDPHQWR��OµLQGLFDWRUH�GL�VWDWR�URVVR�����VL�LOOXPLQD�

Campo di regolazione della temperatura nominale 18°- 34° C
64,4° - 93,2° F

Impostazione prede¿ nita temperatura nominale 24,5° C / 76,1° F
Impostazione prede¿ nita unità di misurazione 
della temperatura

Gradi Celsius (C)

Isteresi di circuito +/- 0,2° C
Potenza assorbita 500 Watt
Tensione ved. targhetta

El filtro 2180 está equipado con una calefacción en la cabeza del filtro. La electrónica mide la 
temperatura del agua y la visualiza en el indicador de temperatura (8). En caso necesario, la 
calefacción electrónica regula el agua del acuario hasta la temperatura nominal configurada. El 
indicador de estado (2) rojo se ilumina mientras la calefacción trabaja.

Margen de ajuste de la temperatura nominal 18°- 34° C
64,4° - 93,2° F

Ajuste de fábrica Temperatura nominal 24,5° C / 76,1° F
Ajuste de fábrica Unidad de temperatura Celsio (C)
Histéresis de conmutación +/- 0,2° C
Consumo de potencia 500 vatios
Tensión véase la placa de características
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3. Sicherheitshinweise
3. Safety Instructions
3. Consignes de sécurité
3. Avvertenze di sicurezza
3. Indicaciones de seguridad

Gefahr!
- Das Gerät darf nur stehend betrieben werden.
- Der Austausch von Heizwendel und Elektronik darf nur von EHEIM-   
 Kundendienstspezialisten ausgeführt werden.

- Nur für Süsswasseraquarien geeignet.

- Heizung niemals trocken betreiben.

- Elektronik vor Wasser schützen.

- Verbrennungsgefahr!
 Die Heizwendel heizt sich während des 
 Betriebs auf.
 Nicht an die Heizwendel fassen!

Danger!
- The device must only be operated in a standing position.
- The heating coil and the electronic components must only be replaced by experts  
 commissioned by the EHEIM customer service.

- Only suitable for sweet water aquariums.

- Never operate the heating when the aquarium is not ¿ lled with water.

- Protect the electronic system against water.

- Burning danger!
 The heating coil heats up during 
 operation. Do not touch the heating coil!
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Danger ! 
��/¶DSSDUHLO�QH�GRLW�rWUH�XWLOLVp�TX¶HQ�SRVLWLRQ�YHUWLFDOH�
- Le remplacement de la spirale chauffante et des pièces électroniques ne doit être  
 réalisé que par des spécialistes du service après-vente EHEIM.

��1H�FRQYLHQW�TX¶DX[�DTXDULXPV�G¶HDX�GRXFH�

- Ne jamais utiliser le dispositif de chauffage à sec.

��3URWpJHU�OHV�SLqFHV�pOHFWURQLTXHV�GH�O¶HDX�

- Risque de brûlure !
 La spirale chauffante chauffe pendant 
� O¶XWLOLVDWLRQ��1H�SDV�WRXFKHU�OD�VSLUDOH�FKDXIIDQWH��

Pericolo!
��/µDSSDUHFFKLR�GHYH�HVVHUH�PHVVR�LQ�IXQ]LRQH�VROR�LQ�SRVL]LRQH�YHUWLFDOH�
- La sostituzione del ¿�ODPHQWR�ULVFDOGDQWH�H�GHOOµHOHWWURQLFD�SXz�HVVHUH�HVHJXLWD�� �
 esclusivamente dai tecnici del servizio di assistenza clienti EHEIM.

- Adatto solo per acquari di acqua dolce.

- Non utilizzare mai il sistema di riscaldamento a secco.

��(YLWDUH�FKH�OµHOHWWURQLFD�YHQJD�D�FRQWDWWR�FRQ�OµDFTXD�

- Pericolo di ustioni!
 Il ¿ lamento riscaldante si riscalda durante il 
 funzionamento. Non toccare il ¿ lamento 
 riscaldante!
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¡Peligro!
- El aparato sólo debe ser puesto en funcionamiento en posición vertical.
- Sólo especialistas del servicio de atención al cliente de EHEIM podrán efectuar el
 cambio de la hélice calentadora y de la electrónica.

- Sólo apropiado para acuarios de agua dulce.

- No hacer funcionar nunca la calefacción en seco.

- Proteger la electrónica del agua.

- ¡Peligro de quemaduras!
 La hélice calentadora se calienta durante
 el funcionamiento. ¡No tocar la hélice 
 calentadora!

4. Erstinbetriebnahme der Heizung
4. Initial Commissioning of the Heating
4. Première mise en service du chauffage
4. Prima messa in funzione del sistema di riscaldamento
4. Primera puesta en funcionamiento de la calefacción

- Sobald der Filter eingeschaltet wird (siehe Hauptanleitung) 
 schaltet auch die Heizung ein. Power-LED (1) und Celsius-  
 LED (3) leuchten. 
 (Werkseinstellung Soll-Temperatur: 24,5° C (76,1° F)).
- As soon as the filter is switched on (see main instructions), 
 also the heating switches on. The Power LED (1) and the 
 Celsius  LED (3) are illuminated.
 (Factory setting of the target temperature: 24.5° C (76.1° F)).
��/H�FKDXIIDJH�V¶DFWLYH�GqV�TXH�OH�ILOWUH�HVW�DOOXPp��YRLU�QRWLFH�
 principale). La DEL de mise sous tension (1) et la DEL 
� &HOVLXV�����V¶DOOXPHQW���5pJODJH�HQ�XVLQH�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�
 de consigne : 24,5° C (76,1° F)).
- Appena il filtro viene acceso (vedere manuale di istruzioni 
 generale), si attiva anche il sistema di riscaldamento. I LED 
 Power (1) e °C (3) si illuminano. (Impostazione predefinita 
 temperatura nominale: 24,5 °C (76,1 °F)).
- La calefacción se pone en marcha en cuanto se acciona 
 el filtro (véanse las instrucciones principales). El LED de 
 encendido (1) y el LED de Celsio (3) se iluminan.
 (Ajuste de fábrica Temperatura nominal: 24,5° C (76,1° F)).
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- Danach wechselt die Temperaturanzeige (8) auf die im Filter 
 gemessene Wassertemperatur. (Abb. Beispiel: 22,8° 
 Celsius). Wenn die gemessene Wassertemperatur unterhalb 
 der eingestellten Soll-Temperatur liegt, fängt die Heizung an 
 zu heizen. (Statusanzeige (2) leuchtet).
- Following this, the temperature display (8) indicates the 
 water temperature measured in the ¿ lter. (Ill. example: 22.8° 
 Celsius). If the measured water temperature lies below the 
 set target temperature, the heating initiates the heating 
 process.  (Status display (2) is illuminated).
��/µDI¿ chage de la température (8) bascule sur la température 
� GH�OµHDX�PHVXUpH�GDQV�OH�¿ ltre. (¿ g. exemple : 22,8° 
 Celsius). Lorsque la température mesurée est inférieure à la 
 température de consigne réglée, le dispositif commence à 
� FKDXIIHU���OH�YR\DQW�G¶DI¿�FKDJH�GH�O¶pWDW�����VµDOOXPH��
��6XFFHVVLYDPHQWH��OµLQGLFDWRUH�GL�WHPSHUDWXUD�����YLVXDOL]]D�
� OD�WHPSHUDWXUD�GHOOµDFTXD�PLVXUDWD�QHO�¿ ltro. 
� �)LJ��HVHPSLR��������&���6H�OD�WHPSHUDWXUD�GHOOµDFTXD�
 misurata è inferiore alla temperatura nominale impostata, il 
 sistema di riscaldamento si attiva. 
� �OµLQGLFDWRUH�GL�VWDWR�����VL�LOOXPLQD��
- Después, el indicador de temperatura (8) cambia a la 
 temperatura del agua medida en el ¿ ltro. 
 (Fig. Ejemplo: 22,8° Celsio). 
 Si la temperatura del agua medida se encuentra por debajo 
 de la temperatura nominal con¿ gurada, la calefacción 
 empieza a calentar. (El indicador de estado (2) se ilumina).

- Ist die Differenz zwischen Soll- und Ist-Temperatur größer 
 als 2° Celsius beginnt die Temeperaturanzeige (8) zu 
 blinken.
- If the difference between the target and the actual 
 temperature exceeds  2° Celsius, the temperature display 
 (8) starts to flash.
- Si la différence entre la température de consigne et la 
� WHPSpUDWXUH�UpHOOH�HVW�VXSpULHXUH�j����&HOVLXV��O¶DIILFKDJH�GH��
 la température (8) se met à clignoter.
- Se la differenza tra temperatura nominale e reale è 
� VXSHULRUH�D����&��OµLQGLFDWRUH�GL�WHPSHUDWXUD�����LQL]LD�D�
 lampeggiare. 
- Si la diferencia entre la temperatura nominal y efectiva es 
 mayor de 2° Celsio, el indicador de temperatura (8) 
 comienza a parpadear.  
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5. Soll-Temperatur einstellen
5. Setting the Target Temperature
5. Régler la température de consigne
5. Impostazione della temperatura nominale
5. Ajuste de la temperatura nominal

��7DVWH�Ä6(7³������I�U�PLQGHVWHQV���6HNXQGHQ�JHGU�FNW�KDOWHQ�
 Die Temperaturanzeige (8) springt auf Soll-Temperatur um. 
��3UHVV�WKH�³6(7´�����NH\�IRU�DW�OHDVW���VHFRQGV��
 The temperature display (8) changes over to the target 
 temperature.
- Maintenir la touche « SET » (5) enfoncée pendant au 
� PLQ����VHFRQGHV��/µDI¿ chage de la température (8) bascule 
 sur la température de consigne.
��7HQHUH�SUHPXWR�LO�WDVWR�Ä6(7³�����SHU�DOPHQR���VHFRQGL�
� /µLQGLFDWRUH�GL�WHPSHUDWXUD�����YLVXDOL]]D�OD�WHPSHUDWXUD�
 nominale.
��0DQWHQHU�SUHVLRQDGD�OD�WHFOD�Ä6(7³�����SRU�OR�PHQRV�
 durante 3 segundos. El indicador de temperatura (8) cambia 
 a la temperatura nominal.

GPMGO

��7DVWH�Ä6(7³�����JHGU�FNW�KDOWHQ�XQG�]XVlW]OLFK�7DVWH�³�´�����
 drücken um die Soll-Temperatur zu erhöhen. 
��.HHS�WKH�³6(7´�����NH\�SUHVVHG�DQG�DGGLWLRQDOO\�SUHVV�WKH�
� ³�´�����NH\�WR�LQFUHDVH�WKH�WDUJHW�WHPSHUDWXUH�
- Maintenir la touche « SET » (5) enfoncée, puis appuyer sur 
 la touche « + » (7) pour augmenter la température.
��7HQHUH�SUHPXWR�LO�WDVWR�Ä6(7³������TXLQGL�SUHPHUH�LO�WDVWR�Ä�³�
 (7) per aumentare la temperatura nominale.
��0DQWHQHU�SUHVLRQDGD�OD�WHFOD�Ä6(7³�����\�SUHVLRQDU�
� DGLFLRQDOPHQWH�OD�WHFOD�Ä�³�����SDUD�DXPHQWDU�OD�WHPSHUDWXUD�
 nominal.

GPMGO

- Tasten loslassen. Temperaturanzeige (8) springt auf 
 Ist-Temperatur um.
- Release the keys. The temperature display (8) changes over  
 to the actual temperature.
��5HOkFKHU�OHV�WRXFKHV��/¶DI¿ chage de la température (8) 
 bascule sur la température réelle.
��5LODVFLDUH�L�WDVWL��/µLQGLFDWRUH�GL�WHPSHUDWXUD�����YLVXDOL]]D�OD�
 temperatura effettiva.
- Soltar las teclas. El indicador de temperatura (8) cambia
 a la temperatura efectiva.

��7DVWH�Ä6(7³�����JHGU�FNW�KDOWHQ�XQG�]XVlW]OLFK�7DVWH�³�´�����
 drücken um die Soll-Temperatur zu verringern. 
��.HHS�WKH�³6(7´�����NH\�SUHVVHG�DQG�DGGLWLRQDOO\�SUHVV�WKH�
� ³�´�����NH\�WR�UHGXFH�WKH�WDUJHW�WHPSHUDWXUH�
- Maintenir la touche « SET » (5) enfoncée, puis appuyer sur 
 la touche « - » (6) pour diminuer la température.
��7HQHUH�SUHPXWR�LO�WDVWR�Ä6(7³������TXLQGL�SUHPHUH�LO�WDVWR�Ä�³�
 (6) per ridurre la temperatura nominale.
��0DQWHQHU�SUHVLRQDGD�OD�WHFOD�Ä6(7³�����\�SUHVLRQDU�
� DGLFLRQDOPHQWH�OD�WHFOD�Ä�³�����SDUD�UHGXFLU�OD�WHPSHUDWXUD�
 nominal.

GPMGO
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��7DVWH�Ä�³�����I�U���6HNXQGHQ�JHGU�FNW�KDOWHQ�
��3UHVV�WKH�³�´�����NH\�IRU���VHFRQGV�
- Maintenir la touche « - » (6) enfoncée pendant au 
 min. 3 secondes.
��7HQHUH�SUHPXWR�LO�WDVWR�Ä�³�����SHU�DOPHQR���VHFRQGL�
��0DQWHQHU�SUHVLRQDGD�OD�WHFOD�Ä�³�����SRU�OR�PHQRV�
 durante 3 segundos.

- Temperaturanzeige (8) springt auf Grad Fahrenheit um. 
 Fahrenheit-LED (4) leuchtet (Werkseinstellung 76,1°F).
- The temperature display (8) changes over to degrees 
 Fahrenheit. The Fahrenheit LED (4) is illuminated. 
 (Factory setting 76.1°F).
��/µDI¿ chage de la température (8) bascule en degrés 
 Fahrenheit. La DEL Fahrenheit (4) est allumée. 
 (réglage en usine 76,1 °F).
��/µLQGLFDWRUH�GL�WHPSHUDWXUD�����SDVVD�DOOD�YLVXDOL]]D]LRQH�LQ�
 gradi Fahrenheit. Si accende il LED °F (4). 
 (Impostazione prede¿ nita 76,1 °F).
- El indicador de temperatura (8) cambia a grados Fahrenheit. 
 El LED de Fahrenheit (4) se ilumina. 
 (Ajuste de fábrica 76,1°F).

6. Anzeige zwischen Celsius und Fahrenheit umschalten
6. Alternating between the Celsius and Fahrenheit Display Indication
6. Modi¿�HU�OµXQLWp�GH�WHPSpUDWXUH�GH�O¶DI¿ chage:Celsius et Fahrenheit
���&RPPXWD]LRQH�GHOOµLQGLFD]LRQH�WUD�JUDGL�&HOVLXV�H�JUDGL�)DKUHQKHLW
6. Conmutación del indicador entre Celsio y Fahrenheit

- Celsius-LED (3) leuchtet. Anzeige (8) der Wassertemperatur  
 in Grad Celsius (Werkseinstellung 24,5°C).
- The Celsius LED (3) is illuminated. The display (8) indicates 
 the water temperature in degrees Celsius 
 (factory setting 24.5°C).
- La DEL Celsius (3) est allumée. Af¿ chage (8) de la 
� WHPSpUDWXUH�GH�O¶HDX�HQ�GHJUpV�&HOVLXV�
 (réglage en usine 24,5°C).
��6L�DFFHQGH�LO�/('��&������9LHQH�YLVXDOL]]DWD�OµLQGLFD]LRQH�����
� GHOOD�WHPSHUDWXUD�GHOOµDFTXD�LQ�JUDGL�&HOVLXV�
 (impostazione prede¿ nita 24,5 °C).
- El LED de Celsio (3) se ilumina. Indicador (8) de la 
 temperatura del agua en grados Celsio 
 (ajuste de fábrica 24,5°C).

GPMGO
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��8P�ZLHGHU�DXI�*UDG�&HOVLXV�XP]XVFKDOWHQ��7DVWH�Ä�³�����
 für 3 Sekunden gedrückt halten.
��7R�FKDQJH�EDFN�WR�GHJUHHV�&HOVLXV��SUHVV�WKH�³�´�����NH\�
 for 3 seconds.
- Pour revenir en degrés Celsius, maintenir à nouveau la 
 touche « + » (7) enfoncée pendant au min. 3 secondes.
- Per tornare alla visualizzazione in gradi Celsius, tenere 
� SUHPXWR�QXRYDPHQWH�LO�WDVWR�Ä�³�����SHU���VHFRQGL�
- Para volver a los grados Celsio, volver a mantener
� SUHVLRQDGD�OD�WHFOD�Ä�³�����GXUDQWH���VHJXQGRV�

GPMGO

7. Heizung ausschalten
7. Switching the Heating Off
7. Désactiver le chauffage
7. Spegnimento del riscaldamento
7. Desconexión de la calefacción

��7DVWH�Ä6(7³�����I�U�PLQGHVWHQV���6HNXQGHQ�JHGU�FNW�KDOWHQ�
 Die Temperaturanzeige (8) springt auf Soll-Temperatur um. 
��3UHVV�WKH�³6(7´�����NH\�IRU�DW�OHDVW���VHFRQGV�
 The temperature display (8) changes over to the target 
 temperature.
- Maintenir la touche « SET » (5) enfoncée pendant au min. 3 
� VHFRQGHV��/µDI¿ chage de la température (8) bascule sur la 
 température de consigne.
��7HQHUH�SUHPXWR�LO�WDVWR�Ä6(7³�����SHU�DOPHQR���VHFRQGL�
� /µLQGLFDWRUH�GL�WHPSHUDWXUD�����YLVXDOL]]D�OD�WHPSHUDWXUD�
 nominale.
��0DQWHQHU�SUHVLRQDGD�OD�WHFOD�Ä6(7³�����SRU�OR�PHQRV�
 durante 3 segundos. El indicador de temperatura (8) cambia 
 a la temperatura nominal.

GPMGO



14

��7DVWH�Ä6(7³�����JHGU�FNW�KDOWHQ��XQG�]XVlW]OLFK�7DVWH�Ä�³�����
 drücken. Die Temperaturanzeige (8) läuft auf 18°C herunter. 
� 'DQDFK�VSULQJW�GLH�7HPSHUDWXUDQ]HLJH�����DXI�³2))´��
 Die Heizung ist ausgeschaltet (Power LED (1) erlischt).
��.HHS�WKH�³6(7´�����NH\�SUHVVHG�DQG�DGGLWLRQDOO\�SUHVV�WKH�
� ³�´�����NH\��7KH�WHPSHUDWXUH�GLVSOD\�����FRXQWV�GRZQ�WR����&��
� 7KHQ��WKH�WHPSHUDWXUH�GLVSOD\�����FKDQJHV�RYHU�WR�³2))´��
 The heating is switched off (Power LED (1) is extinguished).
- Maintenir la touche « SET » (5) enfoncée, puis appuyer sur 
� OD�WRXFKH��©���ª������/µDIILFKDJH�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�����GHVFHQG�
� j����&��/¶DIILFKDJH�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�����EDVFXOH�HQVXLWH�VXU�
 « OFF ». Le dispositif de chauffage est désactivé (la DEL de 
� PLVH�VRXV�WHQVLRQ�����VµpWHLQW��
��7HQHUH�SUHPXWR�LO�WDVWR�Ä6(7³������TXLQGL�SUHPHUH�LO�
� WDVWR�Ä�³������/D�WHPSHUDWXUD�LQGLFDWD�����VFHQGH�D�����&��
� 6XFFHVVLYDPHQWH�OµLQGLFDWRUH�GL�WHPSHUDWXUD�����YLVXDOL]]D�OD�
� VFULWWD�Ä2))³��,O�VLVWHPD�GL�ULVFDOGDPHQWR�q�VSHQWR��LO�/('�
 Power (1) si spegne).
��0DQWHQHU�SUHVLRQDGD�OD�WHFOD�Ä6(7³�����\�SUHVLRQDU�
� DGLFLRQDOPHQWH�OD�WHFOD�Ä�³������(O�LQGLFDGRU�GH�WHPSHUDWXUD�
 (8) desciende a 18°C. Después, el indicador de temperatura 
� ����FDPELD�D�Ä2))³��/D�FDOHIDFFLyQ�HVWi�GHVFRQHFWDGD�
 (el LED de encendido (1) se apaga).

GPMGO

- Tasten loslassen. Anzeige springt auf gemessene 
 Ist-Temperatur um.
- Release the keys. The display changes over to the 
 measured actual temperature.
��5HOkFKHU�OHV�WRXFKHV��/¶DI¿ chage bascule sur 
 la température réelle mesurée.
��5LODVFLDUH�L�WDVWL��/µLQGLFDWRUH�YLVXDOL]]D�OD�WHPSHUDWXUD�
 effettiva misurata.
- Soltar las teclas. El indicador cambia a la temperatura
 efectiva medida.

8. Heizung einschalten
8. Switching the Heating On
8. Activer le chauffage
8. Accensione del riscaldamento
8. Conexión de la calefacción

��7DVWH�Ä6(7³�����I�U�PLQGHVWHQV���6HNXQGHQ�JHGU�FNW�KDOWHQ�
� 'LH�7HPSHUDWXUDQ]HLJH�����VSULQJW�DXI�³2))´�
��3UHVV�WKH�³6(7´�����NH\�IRU�DW�OHDVW���VHFRQGV�
� 7KH�WHPSHUDWXUH�GLVSOD\�����FKDQJHV�RYHU�WR�³2))´�
- Maintenir la touche « SET » (5) enfoncée pendant au min. 
� ��VHFRQGHV��/¶DI¿ chage de la température (8) 
 bascule sur « OFF ».
��7HQHUH�SUHPXWR�LO�WDVWR�Ä6(7³�����SHU�DOPHQR���VHFRQGL�
� /µLQGLFDWRUH�GL�WHPSHUDWXUD�����YLVXDOL]]D�OD�VFULWWD�Ä2))³�
��0DQWHQHU�SUHVLRQDGD�OD�WHFOD�Ä6(7³�����SRU�OR�PHQRV�
 durante  3 segundos. El indicador de temperatura (8) cambia 
� D�Ä2))³�

GPMGO
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GPMGO

��7DVWH�Ä6(7³�����JHGU�FNW�KDOWHQ�XQG�PLW�GHQ�7DVWHQ�³�´������
� XQG�³�´�����GLH�JHZ�QVFKWH�6ROO�7HPSHUDWXU�HLQVWHOOHQ�
 (Kap.5).
��.HHS�WKH�³6(7´�����NH\�SUHVVHG�DQG�VHW�WKH�GHVLUHG�WDUJHW�
� WHPSHUDWXUH�YLD�WKH�³�´�����DQG�³�´�����NH\V��FKDSWHU����
- Maintenir la touche « SET » (5) enfoncée et régler 
� OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�GH�FRQVLJQH�VRXKDLWpH�j�O¶DLGH�GHV�WRXFKHV�
 « + » (7) et « - » (6) (Chap. 5).
��7HQHUH�SUHPXWR�LO�WDVWR�Ä6(7³�����H�FRQ�L�WDVWL�Ä�³������H�Ä�³�����
 regolare la temperatura nominale desiderata (cap. 5).
��0DQWHQHU�SUHVLRQDGD�OD�WHFOD�Ä6(7³�����\�DMXVWDU�OD�
� WHPSHUDWXUD�QRPLQDO�GHVHDGD�FRQ�ODV�WHFODV�Ä�³�����\�Ä�³�����
 (cap. 5).

��7DVWH�Ä6(7³�����JHGU�FNW�KDOWHQ�XQG�]XVlW]OLFK�7DVWH�³�´�����
 drücken. Temperaturanzeige (8) springt auf niedrigste 
 Soll-Temperatur um. (Power-LED (1) leuchtet).
��.HHS�WKH�³6(7´�����NH\�SUHVVHG�DQG�DGGLWLRQDOO\�SUHVV�WKH�
� ³�´�����NH\��7KH�WHPSHUDWXUH�GLVSOD\�����FKDQJHV�RYHU�WR�WKH�
 lowest target temperature. (Power LED (1) is illuminated).
- Maintenir la touche « SET » (5) enfoncée, puis appuyer sur 
� OD�WRXFKH�©���ª������/¶DI¿ chage de la température (8) bascule 
 sur la température de consigne la plus basse. (la DEL de 
 mise sous tension (1) est allumée).
��7HQHUH�SUHPXWR�LO�WDVWR�Ä6(7³������TXLQGL�LO�WDVWR�Ä�³������
� /µLQGLFDWRUH�GL�WHPSHUDWXUD�����YLVXDOL]]D�OD�WHPSHUDWXUD�
 nominale più bassa. (Si accende il LED Power (1))
��0DQWHQHU�SUHVLRQDGD�OD�WHFOD�Ä6(7³�����\�SUHVLRQDU�
� DGLFLRQDOPHQWH�OD�WHFOD�Ä�³������(O�LQGLFDGRU�GH�WHPSHUDWXUD�
 (8) cambia a la temperatura nominal más baja. (El 
 LED de encendido (1) se ilumina).

GPMGO
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9. Warnhinweise
9. Warning Notes
9. Avertissements
9. Avvertenze
9. Indicaciones de aviso

Temperatur-
anzeige (8) blinkt 
dauerhaft
(>24 Stunden).

Eingestellte
Soll-Temperatur 
liegt mehr als 
2°C unter der 
Wassertemperatur.

- Umgebungstemperatur 
verringern. Heizung 
kann nicht kühlen!

-

Temperatur-
anzeige (8) blinkt 
dauerhaft
(>24 Stunden) 
und
Statusanzeige (2) 
leuchtet.

Eingestellte
Soll-Temperatur 
liegt mehr als 
2°C über der 
Wassertemperatur.

- Wasservolumen 
zu groß. 
Umgebungstemperatur
erhöhen und/oder 
Wasservolumen 
verringern.

-

The temperature 
display (8) 
continuously
À ashes (>24 
hours).

The set target 
temperature lies 
more than 2°C 
below the water 
temperature.

- Reduce the ambient 
temperature. The 
heating cannot cool!

-

The temperature 
display (8) 
continuously
À ashes (>24 
hours) and the 
status display (2) 
is illuminated.

The set target 
temperature lies 
more than 2°C 
above the water 
temperature.

- Excessive water 
volume. Increase the 
ambient temperature 
and/or reduce the 
water volume.

-



17

/¶DI¿ chage de 
la température 
clignote en 
permanence
(>24 heures).

La température de 
consigne réglée est 
inférieure de plus de 
2°C à la température 
GH�O¶HDX�

- Diminuer la 
température
ambiante. Le 
chauffage ne permet 
pas de refroidir !

-

/¶DI¿ chage de 
la température 
clignote en 
permanence
(>24 heures) 
et le voyant 
G¶DI¿ chage de 
O¶pWDW�����HVW�
allumé.

La température de 
consigne réglée 
est supérieure de 
plus de 2°C à la 
WHPSpUDWXUH�GH�O¶HDX�

- Trop grand volume 
G¶HDX��$XJPHQWHU�OD�
température ambiante 
et/ou réduire le 
YROXPH�G¶HDX�

-

/µLQGLFDWRUH�GL�
temperatura (8) 
lampeggia di 
continuo (>24 
ore).

La temperatura 
nominale impostata 
è inferiore di oltre 2 
°C alla temperatura 
GHOOµDFTXD�

- Ridurre la 
temperatura
ambientale. Il sistema 
di riscaldamento 
non è in grado di 
raffreddare!

-

/µLQGLFDWRUH�GL�
temperatura (8) 
lampeggia di 
continuo (>24 
RUH��H�OµLQGLFDWRUH�
di stato (2) si 
illumina.

La temperatura 
nominale impostata 
è superiore di oltre 2 
°C alla temperatura 
GHOOµDFTXD

� ,O�YROXPH�GµDFTXD�q�
eccessivo. Aumentare 
la temperatura 
ambiente e/o ridurre il 
YROXPH�GµDFTXD�

-

El indicador de 
temperatura
(8) parpadea 
continuamente
(>24 horas).

La temperatura 
nominal ajustada se 
encuentra más de 
2°C por debajo de 
la temperatura del 
agua.

- Reducir la 
temperatura
ambiente. ¡La 
calefacción no puede 
refrigerar!

-

El indicador de 
temperatura
(8) parpadea 
continuamente
(>24 horas)y 
el indicador de 
estado (2) se 
ilumina.

La temperatura 
nominal ajustada se 
encuentra más de 
2°C por encima de 
la temperatura del 
agua.

- El volumen del 
agua es demasiado 
grande. Aumentar la 
temperatura ambiente 
y/o reducir el volumen 
del agua.

-
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